VIA FAX: (571) 273-0140

Afformey Docket No.: 06-008 TOTAL PAGES: 4 (Including Recordation Form Cover Sheet in duplicate) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB NO. 0851-0027 (8XD. 8/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Offic
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
JAY D. MARCHETTI	Name: IDEAL AEROSMITH, INC. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)_OCTOBER 30, 2007	Street Address: 1510 Gateway Drive NE
Assignment	City: East Grand Forks, State: Minnesota
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 56721
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/804,886	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  ached? Yes No.
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed;  Name: HENRY E. BARTONY, JR.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ONE (1)
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: BARTONY & HARE, LLP  1806 Frick Building, 437 Grant Street	Enclosed  None required (government Interest not affecting title)
City: PITTSBURGH	8. Payment Information
State: PENNSYLVANIA Zip: 15219-6101	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (412) 338-8632 Fax Number: (412) 338-6611	b. Deposit Account Number 02-1065
Fax Number: (412) 338-6611 Email Address: hbartony@bartlaw.com	Authorized User Name Bartony & Hare, LLP
9. Signature: /Hmy E. Bartomy (	NOVEMBER 6, 2007
Signature/ HENRY E. BARTONY, JR.	Total number of pages including cover
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents: 4

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

Atty. Docket No. 06-008

## <u>assignment</u>

WHEREAS, We, **Jay D. Marchetti**, a citizen and resident of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, whose post office address is 115 Oxbridge Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15237, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled

## MOTION CONTROLLERS AND SIMULATION SYSTEMS

## **INCLUDING MOTION CONTROLLERS**

which is described in a non-provisional application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed on May 21, 2007, and assigned application Serial No. 11/804,886; and

WHEREAS, **Ideal Aerosmith, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Wyoming and having a place of business at 1510 Gateway Drive NE, East Grand Forks, Minnesota 56721 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, said application for Letters Patent, and any and all issued Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale; and

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

1

PATENT

## Atty. Docket No. 06-008

This ASSIGNMENT is effective as of May 21, 2007.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>sorr</u> day of , 2008.
STATE OF )
COUNTY OF ) ss.
<b>BE IT KNOWN</b> , that on this day of, 2006, before me personally came Jay D, Marchetti, to me known to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing assignment and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.
Notary Public

REEL: 020077 FRAME: 0460

VIA FAX: (571) 273-0140

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) TOTAL PAGES: 4 (Including Recordation Form Cover Sheet in duplicate)

Attorney Docket No.: 06-008

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008 United States Patent and Trademark Office RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: IDEAL AEROSMITH, INC. JAY D. MARCHETTI Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): 1510 Gateway Drive NE Street Address: Execution Date(s) OCTOBER 30, 2007 X Assignment Merger East Grand Forks, Security Agreement Change of Name State: Minnesota ☐ Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Zip: 56721 Country:\_US Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XNo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/804,886 Additional numbers attached? Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: <u>ONE (1)</u> HENRY E. BARTONY, JR. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address:\_ BARTONY & HARE, LLP Enclosed 1806 Frick Building, 437 Grant Street None required (government interest not affecting title) City: PITTSBURGH 8. Payment Information Zip: 15219-6101 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers \_ State: PENNSYLVANIA **Expiration Date** Phone Number: (412) 338-8632 b. Deposit Account Number 02-1065 (412) 338-6611 Fax Number: Authorized User Name Bartony & Hare, LLP hbartony@bartlaw.com Email Address: 9. Signature: NOVEMBER 6, 2007 Signature/ Date HENRY E. BARTONY, JR. Total number of pages including cover Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> > PATENT REEL: 020077 FRAME: 0461